

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

SIMON MAJDIPOUR, PAMELA AUSTIN,
BRIAN FUCHS, CHARLES MANIS, JASON
MANOWITZ, and MARVINA ROBINSON,
individually, and on behalf of a class of
similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAGUAR LAND ROVER NORTH AMERICA,
LLC,

Defendant.

No.: 2:12-cv-07849-MCA-LDW

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Matthew Mendelsohn
MAZIE SLATER KATZ & FREEMAN, LLC
103 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
Telephone: (973) 228-9898
Facsimile: (973) 228-0303

Payam Shahian (*pro hac vice*)
STRATEGIC LEGAL PRACTICES, APC
1875 Century Park East, Suite 700
Los Angeles CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-1040
Facsimile: (310) 943-3838

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	5
II.	FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
	A. Plaintiffs’ Pre-Suit Investigation.....	6
	B. The Litigation.....	7
	C. The Parties’ Discovery	8
	D. Settlement Efforts and Mediation	8
	E. Terms of the Proposed Amended Settlement.....	9
	F. The Court Preliminarily Approved the Settlement and Settlement Notice	11
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	11
	A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should be Granted Final Approval.....	12
	1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Favor Approval... ..	13
	2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement Favors Approval	14
	3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Extent of the Discovery Completed Favors Approval.....	15
	4. The Risk of Failing to Establish Liability Favors Approval.....	16
	5. The Risk of Establishing Damages Favors Approval.....	17
	6. The Risk of Maintaining Certification Through Trial and the Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment Favor Approval	18
	7. The Settlement Provides Benefits That Fall Within the Range of Reasonableness Given the Best Possible Recovery and Risks of Litigation	19
	B. As Part of Its Preliminary Approval Order, the Court Determined That Class Certification Was Appropriate.....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aarons v. BMW of N. Am., LLC, No. CV 11-7667,
 2014 WL 4090564 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2014) 23, 24

Alin v. Honda Motor. Co., LTD., 2012 WL 8751045 (D.N.J. Apr. 13, 2002)..... 23, 24

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger, 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 16, 17

Bullock v. Administrator of Kircher’s Estate, 84 F.R.D. 1 (D.N.J. 1979)..... 14

Careccio v. BMW of N. Am. LLC, 2010 WL 1752347 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2010) 24

Castillo v. Gen. Motors Corp., 2008 WL 8585691 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2008)..... 23

Cholakyan v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC, 281 F.R.D. 534 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 20

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992) 17

Eisen v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc., 2014 WL 439006 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014)..... 23

Falk v. General Motors Corp., 496 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 18

Garner v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 2010 WL 1687832 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2010) 16

Girsh v. Jepson, 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 14, 15

Grodzitsky v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 2014 WL 718431 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2014)..... 20

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC, 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013)..... 23

In re Auto Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., 617 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 20

In re Cendant Corp. Litig., 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... passim

In re Community Bank of N. Virginia, 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) 13

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 12, 14

In Re General Motors Dex-Cool Cases (Cal. Super. Ct. Alameda County 2008)..... 18

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 15

In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.,
 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013) 23

In re Phillips/Magnavox TV Litig., 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012)..... 13, 15, 20

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 13, 14, 15

In re School Asbestos Litigation, 921 F.2d 1330 (3d Cir. 1986) 12

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 2017 WL 5649270 (9th Cir. Mar. 23, 2017)..... 24

In re Warfarin Sodium Anitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 12

Keegan v. Am. Honda Motor Co, Inc., 2014 WL 12551213 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2014) 23

Maniscolo v. Brother Intern. (USA) Corp., 709 F. 3d 202 (3d Cir. March 8, 2013) 15, 19

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) 15, 19

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) 19

Milstein v. Huck, 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 14

National Rural Tele. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc., 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 16

Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors America, Inc., 34 A.3d 1 (Penn. Dec. 2, 2011) 18

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp., 897 F2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 16

Sugarman v. Ducati N. America, Inc., 2012 WL 113361 (N.D. Cal. Jan 12, 2012)..... 16

Varacallo v. Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co., 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 19

Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 13

Zakskorn v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 2015 WL 3622990 (E.D. Cal. June 9, 2015)..... 23

RULES/ OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 30(b)(6) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 13

N.J.S.A. 56:8-1 *et seq.* (New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act)..... 8, 15, 20
